



\$~19

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 508/2023**

**DR REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED** ..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ranjan Narula, Ms. Aishani Singh & Ms. Shivangi Kohli, Advocates.

versus

**GENO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTD** ..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello & Mr. Prateek Tanmay, Advocates.

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**  
**05.04.2024**

%

1. Although the Defendant has been represented through counsel since 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2023, summons in the suit have not been formally issued as pointed out by Mr. Ranjan, counsel for the Plaintiff.
2. Mr. Narula requests that the summons be issued so as to avoid a technical objection from the Defendant at a later stage. Accordingly, summons are issued. Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, advocate, accepts summons on behalf of the Defendant. He confirms the receipt of paper book and waives the right of formal service of summons. Written statement shall be filed within thirty days from today.
3. The court on a *prima facie* assessment, granted an *ad-interim* injunction in favour of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant on 18<sup>th</sup>



August, 2023 (“Injunction Order”). Mr. Rebello states that impugned packaging, detailed in paragraph no.6 of the Injunction order, is no longer in use and they have depleted the existing stock bearing the impugned packaging. In view of the above, direction issued in para no. 12 (ii) of the Injunction Order, is confirmed and shall continue to operate during the pendency of the present suit.

4. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings and marking of exhibits on 22<sup>nd</sup> May, 2024.
5. List before the Court on 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**

**APRIL 5, 2024/da**