



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 508/2023 & I.A. 13855/2023, I.A. 44074/2024**

DR REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: **Mr. Ranjan Narula, Mr. Shakti Priyan
Nair and Mr. Parth Bajaj, Advocates**

versus

GENO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTDDefendant

Through: **Mr. Parag Rao, Mr. Salvador Santosh
Rebello, Mr. Ajay Menon,
Ms. Kritika and Ms. Pooja Gill,
Advocates**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

04.02.2025

1. Counsel for the defendant submits that the defendant has discontinued the use of the impugned packaging and it has adopted a new packaging which has been placed on record.
2. Counsel further submits that the defendant has exhausted the stock of the impugned packaging.
3. The defendant shall provide details of the last batch manufactured by it including the batch number and date of manufacture to the plaintiff within one (1) week.
4. Counsel for the defendant assures the Court that the defendant will send a communication to 'Tata IMG' to take down the listing of the defendant's product with the impugned packaging.
5. If there is any other listing of the impugned product/ packaging of the



defendant on any other third party portal, the plaintiff shall communicate the same to the defendant who shall promptly take steps to have the same removed.

6. List on 30th April, 2025.

FEBRUARY 4, 2025
ds

AMIT BANSAL, J