



\$~21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 508/2023, I.A. 13855/2023 & I.A. 44074/2024**

**DR REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED** .....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Shakti Priyan Nair & Mr. Parth Bajaj, Advocates.**

versus

**GENO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTD** .....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Purag Rao, Mr. S.S. Rebello, Ms. Kritika & Mr. Akhil Parikar, Advocates.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

**ORDER**

%

**30.04.2025**

1. Counsel for the defendant submits that the defendant has complied with the directions contained in the order passed by this Court on 4<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.
2. Counsel for the defendant has placed on record the communication sent by the defendant to 'Tata IMG', to take down the listing of the defendant's products with the impugned packaging.
3. The defendant has also provided details of the last batch manufactured by it, including the batch number and the date of manufacture, to the plaintiff.
4. Counsel for the plaintiff is satisfied with the same.
5. However, counsel for the plaintiff submits that three more listings of the product with the impugned packaging has been detected by the plaintiff,



which will be communicated to the counsel for the defendant.

6. Counsel for the defendant shall take steps to remove the aforesaid listings by sending a communication to the aforesaid entities where the products with the impugned packaging have been listed.

7. Further, the terms of the settlement have also been shared by the plaintiff with the defendant, who seeks time to examine the same.

8. List on 9<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.

**AMIT BANSAL, J**

**APRIL 30, 2025**

*at*