



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 508/2023, I.A. 13855/2023 & I.A. 44074/2024, I.A. 14297/2025**

DR REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITEDPlaintiff
Through: **Mr. Ranjan Narula, Mr. Shakti Priyan Nair & Mr. Parth Bajaj, Advocates.**

versus

GENO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTDDefendant
Through: **Mr. Parag Rao & Ms. Kritika Grover, Advocates.**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
29.05.2025

%

I.A. 14297/2025 (O-XXIII Rule 3 of CPC)

1. This is a joint application filed on behalf of the parties under Order XXIII Rule 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') for the recording of the compromise arrived at between the parties.
2. The application has been duly signed by the authorised signatories of the parties.
3. The terms of settlement are given in paragraph no.5 of the application.
4. I have gone through the application and do not find anything unlawful therein.
5. The parties shall remain bound by the terms and conditions of the settlement.
6. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.



CS(COMM) 508/2023

7. In light of the order passed in I.A. 14297/2025 above, the present suit is decreed. The aforesaid settlement application shall form part of the decree.
8. Let the decree sheet be drawn up in the above terms.
9. All the pending applications stand disposed of.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MAY 29, 2025/at