



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 508/2023

DR REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Gitanjali, Adv (VC).

versus

GENO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTD

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Salvador Santosh
Rebello, Adv for defendant /
applicant.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

19.05.2026

Fresh I.A. 14084/2026 on behalf of the defendant seeking direction to the registry to return original documents filed before this Hon'ble Court to the advocate of the defendant.

1. Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he has been authorized by the Director of the defendant company to collect original documents from the registry.
2. Perusal of record shows that Ld counsel for defendant has filed an affidavit of Mr. Suriakiran U. Sinai Kunde, as authorized representative of defendant with the present application and the authority letter in favour of Ld counsel for defendant has been executed by Mr. Suriakiran U. Sinai Kunde.
3. However, there is no Board Resolution / authority letter in favour of Mr. Suriakiran U.Sinai Kunde to act on behalf of defendant company. It is seen from the record that the suit was pursued by Mr. Pandurang Hari Shirodkar as authorized representative on behalf of defendant company. There is no document authorizing Mr. Suriakiran U.Sinai Kunde to act on



behalf of defendant company issue authorization letter in favour of Ld counsel for defendant.

4. Moreover, vide order dated 06.02.2026, directions have already been given to the concerned dealing official to return the original documents as per due procedure. Hence, no further directions are required. With the aforesaid observation, **the IA stands disposed off.**

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 19, 2026/bk